Public Document Pack

Y 4, North
.‘n Northamptonshire

—— Council

Meeting: EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People
Date: Friday 28™ January, 2022

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Remote via Zoom

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic Services
North Northants YouTube channel:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g

To members of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People:

Councillors Harrison (Chair), Harrington, Lawal, McGhee, Roberts, Shacklock and Smith-
Haynes

Agenda
Iltem | Subject Presenting Page no.
Officer
01 Chair's Announcements
02 Apologies for absence
03 Members' Declarations of Interest
04 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 December 2021 5-8

Items for discussion

05 NHCP — Mental Health, Learning Disabilities | Director of Strategy 9-84
and Autism Programme & Partnerships
Leicestershire
Partnership NHS
Trust

& Northamptonshire
Healthcare NHS
Foundation Trust

06 NHCP — Elective Collaborative Case for Director of Strategy 85 -130
Change Summary Presentation & Partnerships
Leicestershire
Partnership NHS
Trust

& Northamptonshire

Page 1



https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g

Healthcare NHS
Foundation Trust

07 Better Care Fund Executive Director
Adults, Discussion
Communities & ltem
Wellbeing

Items to note

08 Forward Plan of Executive Items David Watts 131-138
Executive
Director
Adults,
Communities
& Wellbeing
09 Work Programme Democratic 139 - 140
Services
010 Updates and Alerts David Watts
e Local resilience forum update Executive
e ICS Director Verbal
e Public Health Arrangements Adults, Updates
e Poverty Truth Commission Communities
e Multi-use community building & Wellbeing
011 Close of meeting

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer
North Northamptonshire Council

Proper Officer
24 January 2022

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services.
Committee Administrator: Francesca McHugo
®07776634147 “Bfrancesca.mchugo@northnorthants.gov.uk

Public Participation

Public 
[...]
Public Enquiries

Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



53

54

55

56

Agenda Item 4
g / North
.A‘ Northamptonshire
—— Council
Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People
At 9.30 am on Friday 17" December, 2021 held remotely via Zoom
Present:-

Members

Councillor Helen Harrison (Chair)
Councillor King Lawal

Councillor John McGhee
Councillor Russell Roberts
Councillor Geoff Shacklock

Officers

David Watts — Executive Director Adult’'s Communities & Wellbeing

Carol Berrevoets — Service Manager, Adult Learning Service

Francesca McHugo — Democratic Services

Chair's Announcements

Councillor Harrison welcomed members and officers to the meeting. The Chair
advised members that an alteration to the agenda would be made to consider Item 07
Adult Education Offer prior to Item 06 Draft Budget Proposals.

Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor K Harrington

Members' Declarations of Interest

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in
respect of items on the agenda.

No declarations of interest were received:

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 29 October 2021
It was AGREED:

i.  That the minutes of the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People Executive
Advisory Panels held on 29 October 2021 be approved as a true and accurate
record of the meeting.

ii.  That the minutes of the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People Executive

Advisory Panels held on 3 December 2021 be approved as a true and accurate
record of the meeting.

Page 5



57

58

Adult Education Offer

The Service Manager presented members with an overview of the Adult Learning
Service and the opportunities on offer. The presentation highlighted the two main
income streams from the Department for Education and charges from fee-based
courses.

The Service Manager emphasised the benefits of the Adult Learning Service’s
placement within Public Health and how supported courses linked to the Public Health
Outcomes benefitted the community.

During discussion, the Panel raised the following principal points:

i.  Flexibility in location should be used to promote attendance within the heart
of communities.

ii.  Provision of split data would be beneficial in the assessment of the impact
and reach within our levelling-up communities.

iii. Key Performance Indicators should be reviewed in relation to the separate
needs of the two council areas within Northamptonshire.

iv. ~ Courses should be placed in our more rural communities to aid in the
reduction of social isolation.

v.  Signposting should be used to provide wider opportunities in the leisure and
arts sectors in addition to educational and careers guidance.
It was AGREED:

That the Panel would consider areas to select for future in depth discussion.

Draft Budget Proposals

The Executive Director for Adults, Communities and Wellbeing outlined the main
headline assumptions within the draft budget proposals and highlighted the following;

e A pay increase to meet the Real Living Wage had been implemented, the
impact on increased pension contributions would be evident in the budget.

e Words of caution were expressed when considering the funding for social care
reform due to anticipated additional spending expectations.

e Proposals included a 1.99% increase in Council Tax and a 1% increase in the
Adult Social Care precept for 2022/23.

e There would be opportunity for public engagement through the budget
consultation process.

e Social Care grants and Better Care Funds will add clarification to the budget.

Page 6



59

60

e The General Capital Fund Program allocated funds for housing and
homelessness prevention.

e Officers continue to seek efficiencies to address the budget requirement for
2023/24.

Members noted contract changes & additional inflation, demographic & service
demands, service change and development and COVID demands as additional
pressures identified through the budget challenge process.

Th_e Panel considered the draft budget proposals and raised the following principal
points:

i.  The cost of borrowing presented a concern

ii.  Rising costs would be expected as steps towards a carbon neutral council

are introduced

iii.  Steps should be taken to limit the use of assumptions within the budget

iv.  Leisure services should have a clear scope for investment

v. Allocations should be considered to support services in need of catch-up

following the pandemic

It was AGREED:

That further opportunities to scrutinise the draft budget proposals within the Council be
supported.

Forward Plan of Executive ltems

The Panel received the Executive Forward Plan covering the period 1 December 2021
to 31 March 2022.

It was AGREED that the Executive Forward Plan of items be noted.
Work Programme
Members reviewed the forward list of items for future consideration by the panel.

It was AGREED that the following amendments be made to the work programme of
the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People EAP:

i.  Community Assets Transfer Policy to be amended to January 2022
ii. Better Care Fund report to be included for January 2022
iii.  Social Prescribing to be included for January 2022
iv. Integrated Care Systems as an addition for February/March 2022

Page 7



61

62

Updates and Alerts

The Executive Director Adults, Communities and Wellbeing provided updates on the
Omicron variant of Covid-19

Concerns over the transmissibility within hospitals and the impact on staffing within
care settings were noted.

The Chair raised concerns over the vote in the House of Commons to make
vaccination compulsory in care settings. Members noted the potential for staffing
shortages to be realised across our care settings from 1 April 2022.

It was AGREED that:

The Panel noted updates on the Omicron variant of Covid-19.

Close of meeting

Chair

Date

The meeting closed at 11:31 am

Page 8



Northamptonshlre

e Partnership

Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & Autism Programme

6 obed

G wal| epuaby



Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & Autism Programme Northamptonshire

Health and Care Partnership

Background Information —_— rship

Key named contacts for the MHLDA Programme:

Name Role Contact Details
lAngela Hillery Executive Sponsor angela.hillery@nhft.nhs.uk
Dr Nathan Spencer Clinical Lead (Primary Care) nathanspencer@nhs.net
Dr Itai Matumbike Clinical Lead (Community and Inpatient Care) itai.matumbike@nhft.nhs.uk
Paul:geldon Finance Lead paul.sheldon@nhft.nhs.uk
Anr(é?ackham Senior Responsible Officer anne.rackham@nhft.nhs.uk
Morgan Price Programme Manager morgan.pricel@nhs.net

H
Inti@uction

This document tells the journey, the rationale and the detail behind the proposal to develop a formal Mental Health Collaborative as a
subset of the Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme, as directed by NHCP Partnership Board on 21 January 2021.
This sets out the way the programme will level the voice of the third sector, those with lived experience and statutory organisations, as
these are implicit core values of the Collaborative. The programme constitutes one of the four key priorities in the Northamptonshire
Health & Care Partnership, and the story board has been developed to follow the NHCP Gateways for Collaboratives set by the NHCP
work programme on collaboratives. The NHS Planning Guidance emphasises our move to collaboratives. The transformation we have
completed to date, take us only so far on our journey. To go further Northamptonshire needs to make changes in the way we work
together through the way we commission and contract services. In this document we have identified that way forward through a lead
provider contract, enablers additional levers and opportunities to complete the next and future transf
[...]
ther programmes there are opportunities to provide support to their delivery goals.

o
For j|stance, it was felt that Children’s Mental Health services should be aligned predominantly with wider children’s services (physical

health, social care and education). For this reason, the MH collaborative will maintain oversight of children’s mental health ambitions,
how@er these will be planned and delivered Via the CYP Transformation Programme.

System deliverables related to Dementia will also be overseen by the MH Collaborative, but be designed and delivered Via the iCAN
programme, to ensure they align with wider frailty services.

Improved community support for managing mental health and well-being will enable services to support the elective

programme, helping people prepare for planned care, living with changes and recovering well.

In instances such as these, Programme Leads are working together to map the work streams in other programmes and ensuring
reporting structures to provide updates into the relevant pillars of the collaborative.

N B [Return to Navigation Page]
3




Mental Health Collaborative

-~

o

¢ obed

Programme
recognises a
cross-cutting
theme with
another
programme

~

/

o

RN
9
P

48

SRO-to-SRO discussion
confirms a Programme
Owner.
Agreement over:
* Affected pathways
Oversight arrangements
Working Group members

/

42

Owner
Programme/Pillar
convenes Working
Group (with cross-

programme members if
required).

Northamptonshire
Health and Care Partnership

-

o

it #i fé
ot < it —>
!

a. \

L S
Working Group reports
to Pillar/ Programme.
Pillar/Programme
provides
updates/assurance to

related programme via
agreed arrangements.

/

Return to Navigation Page

35




Mental Health Collaborative Northamptonshire

Health and Care Partnership

Applying a Place-Based Strategy to an Outcomes Framework
Place-Based Care is about understanding our populations needs, and why
. ... our residents may have been unable or unwilling to engage in health and

D
[...]
 Colaborative illar Leads Meeting esilience Group
— Strategic Steering Group fr——— —
| . MHLDA Outcome- \ y MHLDA Autism MHLDA Equalities
Digital Transformation Board
Based Contract Grp Enabler Enabler
— —l_d —
]
I
Population Health Board f_lﬁ r—l'ﬁ
MHLDA
\_ -/ MHLDA MHLDA MHLDA LD & Auti
. . utism
Population Health & Outcomes-Based Acute & Crisis Care .
. . ) . Transformation
Prevention Pillar Pathways Pillar Pillar pill
\ illar J

Return to Navigation Page



Mental Health, Learning Disabilities & Autism Programme

Programme Resource — Leadership, Management & Delivery Planning

Northamptonshire
Health and Care Partnership

Prior to the formation of the programme, technical functions across the system were fragmented, with various partners undertaking their commissioning, contracting, communications, training,
coproduction and finance/ workforce planning separately to one another. The MHLDA programme offers the opportunity to gradually centralise theses efforts into one coherent strategy for the county.

The first phase of this development is shown below. Leadership functions for the system will include an Executive Sponsor, Finance Lead, Clinical Lead and Senior Responsible Officer. Supporting them will

be a management team —

including allocated resource for overall management support, communications, contracting, IG, Finance and Business Intelligence. This includes the secondment of

commissioning functions into this centralised team. In other cases, colleagues will remain with their own organisations, but be allocated as single points of contact for their area of the programme.

Planning and delivery functions will take place in the pillar structure, each of which has a Pillar Lead and Clinical Lead from across the system.

MH/LDA Programme Leadership

MH/LDA Programme Management

MH/LDA
Communications Lead

MHLDA
Project Manager

MHLDA

[ MH/LDA Programme

MH/LDA
Contracts & Data Lead

Project Manager

5 abed

MH/LDA

Clinical Lead
LDA Programme
ecutive Spon
[...]
cludes confirmation of Collaborative commitment to system efficiency programme.

Slide 51 — Includes confirmation of alighment between Collaborative Outcomes Framework and NHCP Outcomes Priorities.
Slide 54 - Additional information clarifying the process for delegation of additional responsibilities to Collaborative partners.

Ve:&ion 5.5:
Q

Aﬁendix Two — shows where Mental Health Collaborative Outcomes Framework aligns to the NHCP Outcomes Framework

00)
w

82
Return to Navigation Page



This page is intentionally left blank



Northamptonshire
Health and Care Partnership

g Elective Collaborative Case for Change
= Summary Presentation

(V 9.4)

9 wa)| epuaby



Northamptonshire
Health and Care Partnership

Executive Summary




Northamptonshire
Health and Care Partnership

Contents

1. What is the 'ask’ of Elective Care Provision in the NHS? What is it that we need to respond to
and prepare for in the short and medium term?

2. What are the problems we need to try to fix locally?
3. Why is a collaborative the most effective way to respond to these issues?
. What could the ambition for Elective Care in Northamptonshire really be?

. How might we initially approach achieving this ambition?

18 9beg

Questions to Consider

1. Is the case for change to develop an Elective Collaborative strong enough?
2. Have we been ambitious enough?

3. Do we all agree that the proposed approach is the right one?

85



Northamptonshire

The 'Ask' - National Priorities Elective Care Health and Care Partnership

Establish and maintain ring-fenced elective capacity at system level for high volume, low complexity (HVLC) procedures, adopting ‘hub’
models where appropriate

Engage fully in the national clinical validation and prioritisation programme to ensure continued improvement in waiting list data
quality with a regular cycle of clinical validation and prioritisation

Work closely with independent sector (IS) providers to maximise the capacity and services available via the IS, inc
[...]
lace & Economy
Stanton Cross Development of | Executive Yes No 17 Mar 2022 Executive Director —

Governance Arrangements

Place & Economy




April 2022

- Former Grange Methodist
Church Site, Kettering

Part exempt

Adults, Communities
and Wellbeing

Subject of the Decision Is it a key Will it Consultation | Anticipated | Report Author Support
Decision: Maker decision? contain undertaken Date of documents (if
exempt Decision: any)
information?
/Reasons for
exemption, if
any
Council Housing Development | Executive Yes No 14 Apr 2022 Executive Director -

g¢T abed




B /4. _ North
.‘ll Northamptonshire

— Council

Executive Advisory Panel
Health Wellbeing & Vulnerable People

January

ltem

Objective

Lead Officer

Partner Organisations

Northamptonshire Health &
Care Partnership (NHCP)

1. Mental Health, Learning
Disabilities and Autism
Programme

2. Elective Collaborative
Case for Change
Summary Presentation

6ST abed

To receive presentations from
the Northamptonshire Health and
Care Partnership

David Williams, Director of
Strategy & Partnerships

Leicestershire Partnership NHS
Trust & Northamptonshire
Healthcare NHS Foundation
Trust

Better Care Fund

To receive an update on the final
submission for the Better Care
Fund

David Watts, Executive Director
Adults, Communities and
Wellbeing

Version 7 20/01/22

6 Wal epuaby



B /4. _ North
.‘ll Northamptonshire

— Council

March

Item

Objective

Lead Officer

Partner Organisations

Social Prescribing

To receive an update on the
Northamptonshire social
prescribing service

Stuart Mallett, NHS

Department for Public Health
NHS

Integrated Care Systems

ded

To receive an update on the
Integrated Care System

Toby Sanders,

NHS Northamptonshire CCG

ommunity Assets Transfer
HPolicy
N
o

To consider the Community
Assets Transfer Policy and
provide feedback to the
Executive

Jonathan Waterworth, Assistant
Director Assets and Environment

Future agenda items for consideration

e Supporting independence

e Big Community Funds (Update item)

Version 7 20/01/22




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 December 2021
	5 NHCP - Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme
	1. SEM Agenda 19.01.22
	2. SEM Minutes 24.11.21
	2a. SEM Action Log 19.01.22
	MH Collaborative_Story Board v5.5
	Elective collaborative v 9.4 13.01.22

	6 NHCP - Elective Collaborative Case for Change Summary Presentation
	1. SEM Agenda 19.01.22
	2. SEM Minutes 24.11.21
	2a. SEM Action Log 19.01.22
	MH Collaborative_Story Board v5.5
	Elective collaborative v 9.4 13.01.22

	8 Forward Plan of Executive Items
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Health & Wellbeing and Vulnerable People 
At 9.30 am on Friday 28th January, 2022 in the 
Held as currently virtual 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Helen Harrison (Chair)   
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
 

Councillor Geoff Shacklock 
Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes 
 

 
Officers 
 
  
 

  
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor   
 

63 Chair's Announcements  
 
Councillor Harrison welcomed members and officers to the meeting. The Chair 
informed members that the speaker on the two Northamptonshire Health Care 
Foundation Trust (NHFT) collaboratives was unable to attend. These items would 
continue to be discussed by the Panel. The Better Care Fund would be considered as 
a future item. 
 

64 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor John McGhee. 
 

65 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

66 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 December 2021  
 
It was AGREED:  
 

i. That the minutes of the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable People Executive 
Advisory Panels held on 17 December 2021 be approved as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting. 

 
67 NHCP - Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Autism Programme  

 



The Chair introduced the NHCP Mental Health collaborative and members noted that 
the presentation at this stage focussed solely on the Mental Health Programme. The 
Chair invited members to share their’ views through an open discussion. 
 
During discussion, the Panel raised the following principal points: 
 

i. The potential lead providers for the collective could be shared and 
suggested that the Northamptonshire HealthCare NHS Foundation Trust 
(NHFT) would be the most suitable available option.  
 

ii. There was confusion over the responsibilities and accountabilities of the 
lead provider shared amongst some members of the Panel.  

 
iii. Concerns were raised over the level of management outlined on page 51.  

 
iv. It was felt that the current collective outlined was quite institution heavy. 

Members expressed a wish to see additional information in the case for 
change that would set out how the collaborative would work more with 
placed based and community led opportunities. It was felt that this would 
result in the right organisation providing the right care at the right level.  

 
v. The Panel noted the Care Quality Commission of ‘Excellent’ held by the 

NHFT. 
 

vi. The potential re balancing of funds presented scope for new arrangements 
that could include access for voluntary organisations.  

 
vii. The perception that accessing services is not easy should be taken on 

board as a consideration during revisions.  
 

viii. The outlined commitment to collaborative working with children’s mental 
health on page 41 should be further explained and demonstrate how a flow 
of resource will operate to support early intervention.  

 
ix. The Panel suggested that the link between adult and child mental health 

was difficult to separate.  
 

x. Members shared the value of the previous Sure Start service and suggested 
a resurrection of early preventative work.  

 
68 NHCP - Elective Collaborative Case for Change Summary Presentation  

 
The Chair outlined new ideas such as single points of contact and referral within the 
Elective Collaborative Case for Change Summary. 
 
During discussion, the Panel raised the following principal points; 
 

i. A single point of referral for primary care was sensible.  
 

ii. The collective should ensure that handovers and the need for case-based 
story repetition are limited.  

 



iii. Members queried whether the shifting into the preventative and intermediate 
care remit ought to sit with Public Health. 

   
iv. The new collaborative should take the opportunity to become more dynamic 

with the Integrated Care System and challenge the current inertias in the 
NHS.  

 
v.  Opportunities for community-led partnerships should be explored at a 

conceptual strategic stage to give due consideration to this approach.  
 

vi. The collaborative should challenge itself in the pay it provides for elective 
care.  

 
vii. Examples of self-administered dialysis were noted as encouraging methods 

by members of the Panel.  
 

viii. Prior plans for discharge plans should be in place before admission to 
elective are to ease delays in treatment and recovery. 

 
69 Better Care Fund  

 
This item was amended to be considered as a future update. 
 

70 Forward Plan of Executive Items  
 
The Panel received the Executive Forward Plan covering the period 1 January to 30 
April 2022. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive Forward Plan of items be noted. 
 

71 Work Programme  
 
Members reviewed the forward list of items for future consideration by the panel.  
 
It was AGREED that the work programme of the Health, Wellbeing & Vulnerable 
People EAP be noted. 
 

72 Updates and Alerts  
 
The Executive Director Adults, Communities and Wellbeing provided a brief update 
covering the following items; 
 

 Local resilience forum update  

 Integrated Care Systems  

 Public Health Arrangements  

 Poverty Truth Commission  

 Multi-use community building  
 
Members noted that;  
 

i. The LWF had declared a major incident to deal with health care challenges. 
This had put in place arrangements for statutory organisations to access 



additional staffing. The weekly review held on 27 January 2022 recommended 
that this could now be stood down.  
 

ii. Integrated Care System deadlines had been pushed back to June/July to allow 
local systems to focus on the Omicron variant.  
 

iii. The Director of Public Health role in Northamptonshire would now be 
separated. John Ashton was welcomed as the new Interim Director of Public 
Health for North Northamptonshire.   
 

iv. The Poverty Truth Commission would be expected to commence its’ launch 
phase from April 2022.  
 

v. The recommendation from the EAP to the Executive to re-evaluate the original 
proposals for the multi-use building were noted and would be considered in 
conjunction with a revised business case. 

 
73 Close of meeting  

 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


